

COMMUNITY	Wainui	DATE	26/03/2019	NOTES TAKEN BY	Christine Boyce
ATTENDEES (32)	Mayor Meng Foon, Deputy Mayor Rehette Stoltz, Nedine Thatcher-Swann (GDC), Andrew White (GDC), Pauline Foreman (GDC), Heather Kohn (GDC), Anita Reedy Holthausen (GDC), Joanna Noble (GDC), Kelly Thompson (GDC), Marire Kuka (GDC), Councillor Shannon Dowsing, Councillor Pat Seymour, Shaan Te Kani (Gisborne Herald), Dave Hadfield (T Roads), Richard Ralph, Lynne Ralph, Anne Muir, Michael Muir, Chris Pavarno, Polly Pavarno, Jeanine Hawthorne.				

ACTION REQUIRED

-
- Rubbish & Recycling** – Residents question the changes to recycling. They say recycling isn't being sorted. Another resident said they're wrong, recycling does all get sorted and he knows because he worked on the trucks for five years. Resident asked why companies are selling products in packaging that can't be recycled. Resident asked why we can't have wheelie bins like in Ohope.
Response: Nationwide issue and we are developing a communication programme to educate people. Companies will make changes from consumer pressure. The flag the bag movement was consumer driven. We all have a role to play. Mayor says he wrote a paper to Council to fast track wheelie bins but didn't get the support of other councillors.

No action required
 - Weeds & Pampas** – Resident questions T Roads government injection to get rid of weeds. Our roads have noxious weeds, pampas, blackberry and agapanthus –grass alongside the Wainui cycleway also needs tending.
Response: We have started on Pampas, which is the first priority we are focusing on, it will take about five years to eradicate as it is so wide spread. It's only been 10 months since we took over the responsibility. Most of the cycleway has been mowed now. T Roads takes over the contract for this soon.

No action required
 - Footpaths** – Resident says with the increasing use of cycle ways, there should be footpaths along Murphy and Lloyd George Roads.
Response: Mayor says areas without footpaths get priority and it's on the list. CE clarifies that isn't how it works, there is no list. It's noted.

No action required
 - Reticulation** – Resident asks about the likelihood of Wainui being reticulated. Resident questions if Council has evidence of negative environmental impact from septic systems. When will the community get to see any evidence?
Response: First priority is delivering our requirements for wastewater treatment. We also need evidence that we have enough water to pump back in to service Wainui. This is outlined in our infrastructure policy. There will be some investigation in the later part of the LTP.

No action required
 - Rezoning & Subdivision** – Resident asks about rezoning plan for Lloyd George Road. Has heard about it since 2015, but where is it? She has done a storm water plan, consulted – all the paper work is done. What is the delay?
Response: The work is ongoing and will be factored into spatial plan.

No action required
-